HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 564 by Representative Garofalo

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- 3 "Section 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the "Every Student
- 4 is Equal Act".
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 6 On page 1, line 9, delete "Section 1." and insert "Section 2."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, at the end of line 2, delete "training" and insert "instruction and training"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, at the end of line 13, delete "the" and insert "state and federal law, including the"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 1, after "individual's" and before "is" delete "race or sex," and insert "race,
- 13 sex, or national origin,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, at the end of line 5, delete "race or sex." and insert "race, sex, or national origin."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 6, after "of" and before "should" delete "one race or sex" and insert "a certain
- 18 race, sex, or national origin"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, at the end of line 7, delete "race or sex." and insert "race, sex, or national origin."
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 2, at the end of line 9, delete "race or sex." and insert "race, sex, or national origin."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, at the end of line 10, delete "race or sex, bears" and insert "race, sex, or national
- 25 origin, bears"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 2, at the end of line 12, delete "race or sex." and insert "race, sex, or national
- 28 origin."

29

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 15, delete "race or sex." and insert "race, sex, or national
- 3 origin."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 5 On page 2, line 20, after "racist" and before "sexist" delete "and" and insert "or"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 7 On page 2, at the end of line 22, delete "should" and at the beginning of line 23, delete "be"
- 8 and insert "is"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 2, at the end of line 28, delete "a race" and delete line 29 and insert "the collective
- people of a race, sex, or national origin because of their race, sex, or national origin or
- 12 claiming that,"

13

- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, line 1, after "persons" and before "members" delete "race or sex," and insert
- 16 "race, sex, or national origin,"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- On page 3, line 16, after "The" and before "training" insert "curricula used and"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 20 On page 3, at the end of line 17, delete the period "." and insert "in accordance with the
- 21 provisions of this Section."
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 23 On page 3, delete lines 18 and 19 and insert the following:
- "(b) No curricula shall be used and no staff or student training shall
- be provided that teaches, advocates, acts upon, or promotes divisive concepts
- as defined in Subsection A of this Section."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 28 On page 3, delete lines 23 through 27 and insert the following:
- 29 "C. Diversity and inclusion activities and initiatives held at schools
- or sponsored by schools shall prohibit employees and students from discriminating against or engaging in actions that assign negative
- 32 connotations to the character of another person based on color, race,
- ethnicity, national origin, sex, political ideology, political party affiliation,
- or any characteristic protected under the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
- amended, and applicable state law, and no activity or initiative shall advocate
- for or against a person, group, or organization based on color, race, ethnicity,
- 37 national origin, sex, political ideology, or political party affiliation."
- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 4, line 12, after "providing" and before "training" insert "instruction or"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- 2 On page 5, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:
- 3 "Section 3. The provisions of this Act shall be applicable beginning with the 2021-
- 4 2022 school year. Each school governing authority shall adopt the policies and procedures
- 5 required by R.S. 17:2119(D) as enacted by this Act not later than the beginning of such
- 6 school year."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 23

8 On page 5, at the beginning of line 4, change "Section 2." to "Section 4."